

**No. 17-3534**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

EILEEN L. ZELL  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Katherine M. KLINGELHAFFER, ESQ.; FROST BROWN TODD, LLC;  
Patricia D. LAUB, ESQ.; Shannah J. MORRIS, ESQ.; Joseph J.  
DEHNER, ESQ.; Douglas A. BOZELL, ESQ.; Jeffrey G. RUPERT, ESQ.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION,  
IN CASE NO. 2:13-CV-458,  
District Court Judge Algenon L. Marbley

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Jonathan R. Zell  
5953 Rock Hill Road  
Columbus, Ohio 43213-2127  
(614) 864-2292  
jonathanzell@caa.columbia.edu  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-3534 Case Name: Eileen L. Zell v. Katherine M. Klingelhafer, et al.

Name of counsel: Jonathan R. Zell

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, \_\_\_\_\_ **Eileen L. Zell** (Plaintiff-Appellant)  
makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 8

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 11

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 14

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 15

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 30

I. The district court erred in limiting the number of trial exhibits (consisting of e-mails to and from the FBT attorneys) that Mrs. Zell’s trial counsel was allowed to put into evidence and in limiting Mrs. Zell’s main fact witness, Jonathan Zell, from testifying about both these exhibits and other trial exhibits that were put into evidence ..... 32

II. With regard to the choice-of-law error, the district court erred in granting FBT partial summary judgment and in refusing to allow Mrs. Zell to add Aaron Bernay as a defendant based on the statute of limitations ..... 38

A. The termination-of-representation prong of the statute of limitations (SOL) ..... 39

1. The district court was in error when it ruled that, where several attorneys at the same law firm are representing a client on a matter, under the termination-of-representation prong of the statute of limitations the limitations period begins to run on an attorney's malpractice as soon as the attorney stops working on the client's matter even if the attorney continues to be employed at the same law firm and gave no notice to the client that the attorney had terminated his or her representation ..... 39
2. In violation of Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a), FBT's summary-judgment motion was not supported by any factual allegations; the mere inferences that supported FBT's summary-judgment motion were proven to be false by the discovery documents that FBT initially concealed during the summary-judgment briefing; and so were the district court's findings of fact adopting those inferences ..... 45
3. While making allegations in support of its summary-judgment motion that Appellees Bozell, Laub, Morris, and Klingelhafer stopped working on Mrs. Zell's underlying case during the statute-of-limitations period, at the same time FBT was also defying the district court's order to provide Mrs. Zell with the actual beginning and ending dates that those Appellees had worked on Mrs. Zell's case; thus, under Fed. R. Civ. P. 37, FBT should not have been allowed to prevail on its motion based on those same allegations ..... 48
4. The district court improperly suppressed newly-discovered evidence (which FBT had previously been concealing) of the Appellee FBT attorneys' work on Mrs. Zell's case past the dates alleged in FBT's motion for summary judgment and in the district court's findings of fact granting that motion ..... 50

5.	Contrary to the implication in the district court’s 4/18/2016 decision, Appellees Morris’ and Laub’s <i>Declarations</i> — which were submitted six months after the court’s decision on summary judgment — also failed to state the date that Appellees Morris or Laub had last worked on Mrs. Zell’s case .....	53
B.	The discovery prong of the statute of limitations (SOL) .....	56
1.	The cognizable event for FBT’s malpractice was the Franklin County appellate court’s decision, not the Common Pleas Court’s trial decision as the district court erroneously found. Therefore, under the discovery prong of the SOL, the limitations period did not expire more than one year after the commencement of the instant case .....	56
2.	The district court failed to respond to Mrs. Zell’s argument that, even if the “cognizable event” were the Common Pleas Court’s trial decision, that “cognizable event” was negated by the malpractice that Appellee Rupert committed after the trial court had rendered its decision .....	59
C.	FBT should have been equitably estopped from asserting a SOL defense because FBT took concerted actions to trick Mrs. Zell into delaying the filing of her malpractice action and also because FBT waived the SOL by expressing recognition of liability and offering a settlement .....	60
D.	An additional reason that the district court erred in granting summary judgment to Appellee Jeffrey Rupert on the choice-of-law error is that the statute of limitations was tolled while Appellee Rupert was out of state for non-business reasons .....	61
III.	The district court erred in denying Mrs. Zell access to evidence that FBT was concealing and in refusing Mrs. Zell’s	

request to call FBT’s loss-control counsel as a witness at the trial ..... 63

IV. The district court erred in denying Mrs. Zell access to FBT’s previously-concealed and belated privilege log ..... 67

V. The district court erred in refusing Mrs. Zell’s request to call FBT’s CEO as a witness at the trial ..... 68

VI. The district court erred in not ruling in Mrs. Zell’s favor ..... 69

    A. The choice-of-law error ..... 69

    B. The tolling arguments that were waived because they were not timely raised ..... 74

    C. The defective estoppel argument ..... 75

VII. The district court erred in granting FBT’s oral *Rule 52(c) Motion for a Judgment on Partial Findings* ..... 80

    A. The court violated the “Law of the Case Doctrine” ..... 81

    B. The court failed to address some essential issues ..... 81

VIII. The district court erred in refusing Mrs. Zell’s request to recall Appellee Rupert to the witness stand and in denying Mrs. Zell’s post-trial *Motion for a New Trial Under Rules 52, 59, and 60(b) Based on FBT’s Perjury* without even the requested hearing ..... 84

    A. Big Lie # 1 ..... 84

    B. Big Lie # 2 ..... 90

    C. Mrs. Zell’s counsel was “sandbagged” by FBT’s perjury ..... 94

    D. Three questions FBT *cannot* answer ..... 94

1. How could Appellees Morris, Rupert, and Klingelhafer and FBT attorney Aaron Bernay testify truthfully that, throughout the entire trial-court proceedings in the Ohio action, they did not think they were supposed to research the procedural choice-of-law issue of the statute of limitations applicable to MRS. ZELL’s Note (and therefore did not do it) or that MR. ZELL had not asked them to do so when they had each received MR. ZELL’s e-mails asking for research *specifically* on the applicable statute of limitations (which was essentially the only issue in the case) and some of their own research memos even discussed the “statute of limitations”? ..... 95
  
2. Why did neither Appellee Rupert nor Appellee Dehner have any notes to themselves, meeting notes, notes to the file, e-mails, or any written agreement with the Zells regarding what Appellee Rupert testified to was an agreement under which Mrs. Zell’s son Jonathan Zell (a non-practicing attorney with zero trial experience and no access to online legal research) — rather than FBT (whose attorneys Mrs. Zell was paying every month) — was to be responsible for the legal sufficiency of Mrs. Zell’s pleadings and briefs in the Ohio litigation? ..... 95
  
3. Why in almost four years of litigation — including litigation specifically concerning Jonathan Zell’s potential liability — did FBT never even once mention this supposed agreement before? ..... 95

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 95

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 98

ADDENDUM ..... 99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brautigam v. Damon*,  
 No. 1:11-CV-551 (S.D. Ohio, W.D. Feb. 14, 2014) ..... 41-42

*Cramer v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati*,  
 814 N.E.2d 97, 158 Ohio App.3d 110,  
 2004-Ohio-3891 (1st. Dist. 2004) ..... 62-63

*Dellums v. Powell*,  
 566 F.2d 231 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 50

*Dickenson v. Cardiac and Thoracic Surgery of Eastern Tenn.*,  
 388 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 49

*Duvall v. Manning*,  
 No. 2010-L-069, 2011-Ohio-2587 (Ohio 11th Dist. App) ..... 42

*Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Lamar*,  
 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007) .....17

*Fisk v. Rauser & Assoc. Legal Clinic*,  
 No. 10AP-427, 2011-Ohio-5465  
 (Ohio 10th Dist. App. Oct. 25, 2011) ..... 43-44

*Jackson v. Steele*,  
 No. 11-72-DLB-EBA  
 (E.D. Kentucky, N.D. August 26, 2013) ..... 49

*Johnson v. Rhodes*,  
 89 Ohio St.3d 540, 733 N.E.2d 1132 (2000) ..... 62

*McOwen v. Zena*,  
 No. 11 MA 58, 2012-Ohio-4568 (Ohio 7th Dist. App.) ..... 41, 59



*Monastra v. D’Amore*,  
 111 Ohio App.3d 296,  
 676 N.E.2d 132 (Ohio 8th Dist. App. 1996) ..... 56

*Mindlin v. Zell*,  
 No. 10CVH-14965 (Franklin Cnty. C.P. Oct. 12, 2011) ..... 18, 57-59

*Mindlin v. Zell*,  
 10th Dist. No. 11AP-983, 2012-Ohio-3543  
 (*Decision*, Ohio App. Aug. 7, 2012) ..... 58, 73, 75

*Mindlin v. Zell*,  
 No. 11AP-983  
 (*Mem. Decision*, Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2012) .....75-77

*Omni-Food & Fashion, Inc. v. Smith*,  
 528 N.E.2d 941 (Ohio 1988) ..... 56-58

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel*,  
 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 17

*Scherer v. Wiles*,  
 No. 2:12-cv-1101, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121970  
 (S.D. Ohio, E.D. Sept. 2, 2014) ..... 42, 55, 70

*Smith v. Conley*,  
 109 Ohio St.3d 141,  
 846 N.E.2d 509, 2006-Ohio-2035 (2006) ..... 43

*Standard Agencies v. Russell*,  
 100 Ohio App. 140,  
 135 N.E.2d 896 (Ohio 2d Dist. App. 1954) ..... 20, 21, 91

*Tremp v. Mash*,  
 2014-Ohio-3516, L-14-1018 (Ohio 6th Dist. App. 2014)..... 63

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) ..... 14

UCC § 1-103(b) ..... 76

O.R.C. § 1301.103(B) ..... 76

O.R.C. § 1321.17 ..... 57-58

O.R.C. § 2305.15(A) ..... 62

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37 ..... 4, 49

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56 ..... 4, 45, 48, 51

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 59 ..... 6, 52-53

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60 ..... 6, 51, 53

Rule 1.16(d) of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct ..... 40

**OTHER**

RICHARD A. POSNER, JUSTICE FOR PRO SE'S (2018) ..... 13

<http://www.frostbrowntodd.com/firm.html> ..... 68, 70, 74

<http://www.frostbrowntodd.com/client-teams.html> ..... 68, 74

*Restatement of the Law 2d, Conflict of Laws* ..... 21, 91

*Restatement (Second) of Agency § 405(2)* .....84
